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I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement, Findings, and Conclusions

1. On June 2, 2009, the Commission opened an investigatory docket in regards to SourceGas Distribution, LLC (SourceGas) concerning various billing system issues that had resulted in an increased level of consumer complaints to the Commission.  See Decision No. C09-0580.

2. Over the course of the investigation, Commission Staff (Staff) discovered existence of billing errors in violation of Rule 4402(a)(III), Rules Regulating Gas Utilities and Pipeline Operators, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations  723-4.  As a result of these billing errors, SourceGas over-billed a total of 310 customer accounts over a period that exceeded six months.  To resolve this issue, SourceGas agreed to provide refunds to affected customers totaling $93,206.44, either as a bill credit or a direct payment.  The refund was accomplished pursuant to Rule 4402(c), pursuant to the timeline agreed to by Staff.

3. On October 6, 2009, SourceGas filed an Interim Report detailing the conditions and methodology of the refund.  SourceGas completed all refunds on September 30, 2009.  An affidavit attesting to the fulfillment of the refund conditions, signed and sworn by an officer of SourceGas, was filed on October 30, 2009.  SourceGas also delivered a check in the amount of $472.28, representing undistributed refunds, to Energy Outreach Colorado as a condition of the refund. Finally, SourceGas agreed that the Commission is not precluded from raising new issues, investigating, or auditing SourceGas regarding complaints related to this investigation.       

4. Now, being fully advised in the matter, we find that no further action is necessary regarding the SourceGas investigation.  We therefore close this docket.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Docket No. 09I-383G is now closed.  

2. This Order is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING
December 28, 2009.
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